## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Stephen Faragher			06/21/2012	
Darren John Mears			06/21/2012	
Jamie Fox			06/21/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA			
Name:	Obrist Closures Switzerland Gmbh			
Street Address:	Romerstrasse	Romerstrasse 83		
City:	Reinach			
State/Country: SWITZERLAND				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1			
Property Ty	уре	Nur	nber	9
Property Ty Application Number:		Num 13514366	nber	14366
			nber	13514366
Application Number:	DATA	13514366	nber	
Application Number:		-6545	nber	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA (205)488 205-521-	-6545		\$40.00
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email:	DATA (205)488 205-521- NLANDA	-6545 8545		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will E</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name:	DATA (205)488 205-521- NLANDA be sent to the e-	-6545 8545 U@BABC.COM		\$40.00
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will E</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (205)488 205-521- NLANDA be sent to the e- NICHOL/ 1819 5TH	-6545 8545 U@BABC.COM <i>mail address first; if that is unsuccess</i> AS J. LANDAU I AVENUE NORTH		\$40.00
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will E</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (205)488 205-521- NLANDA be sent to the e- NICHOL/ 1819 5TH BRADLE	-6545 8545 U@BABC.COM <i>mail address first; if that is unsuccess</i> AS J. LANDAU I AVENUE NORTH Y ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS, LLP		\$40.00
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will E</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (205)488 205-521- NLANDA be sent to the e- NICHOL/ 1819 5TH BRADLE	-6545 8545 U@BABC.COM <i>mail address first; if that is unsuccess</i> AS J. LANDAU I AVENUE NORTH		\$40.00
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will E</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (205)488 205-521- NLANDA be sent to the e- NICHOL/ 1819 5TH BRADLE BRIMINC	-6545 8545 U@BABC.COM <i>mail address first; if that is unsuccess</i> AS J. LANDAU I AVENUE NORTH Y ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS, LLP		\$40.00
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will E</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (205)488 205-521- NLANDA be sent to the e- NICHOL/ 1819 5TH BRADLE BRIMINC	-6545 8545 U@BABC.COM <i>mail address first; if that is unsuccess</i> AS J. LANDAU HAVENUE NORTH Y ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS, LLP SHAM, ALABAMA 35203-2119	sful, it will be sent	\$40.00

Total Attachments: 6 source=13514366assign#page1.tif

501991584

# PATENT REEL: 028567 FRAME: 0380

source=13514366assign#page2.tif source=13514366assign#page3.tif source=13514366assign#page4.tif source=13514366assign#page5.tif source=13514366assign#page6.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

I, <u>Stephen Faragher</u>, residing at <u>1, HOWARD</u> STREET, NORWICH NR1 JRN ("Assignor") state that I am an original co-inventor of the inventions relating to the

#### A CHILD-RESISTANT CLOSURE

described in <u>U.S. Patent Application serial number 13/514,366</u> (such inventions and description being the "Inventions"). Assignor agrees to assign, and hereby does assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, and hereby does sell, assign and transfer unto

Obrist Closures Switzerland Gmbh, Romerstrasse 83, Reinach, Switzerland (the "Assignee")

a corporation organized under the laws of Switzerland, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to: (1) the Inventions, (2) <u>application serial number 13/514,366</u> (the "Current Application") and any invention(s) (including without limitation, improvement(s)) set forth therein; and (3) any and all applications (and all rights and inventions therein) that claim the benefit of or priority to the Current Application (including without limitation any and all nonprovisional applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals of, International Applications, national stage applications, foreign counterpart applications, and substitutes); and (4) all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted for any of the foregoing in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions thereof. Assignor requests that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

Assignor agrees that, when requested, Assignor will, without charge to said Assignee but at his expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Assignor authorizes and empowers said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention, and the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention or treaty which may henceforth be substituted for said treaties and conventions, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country *Page 1 of 2* 

Assignment of U.S. Patent Application serial number 13/514,366 1/2342219.1

for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

Assignor represents and covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that Assignor has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and with the intent to be bound, the inventor identified above signs his name hereto below.

21/06/2012 Date

[Notary Seal]

Witness Signature

Ru

Witness Typed Name

Thomas

Witness Signature

21-6-12 Date

21-6-12 Date

THOMAS CON Witness Typed Name

Page 2 of 2

Assignment of U.S. Patent Application serial number 13/514.366 1/2342219.1

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

I, Darren John Mears, residing at 107 HARRISONS Drive, Norwich, NR7 944; ("Assignor") state that I am an original co-inventor of the inventions relating to the

#### A CHILD-RESISTANT CLOSURE

described in <u>U.S. Patent Application serial number 13/514,366</u> (such inventions and description being the "Inventions"). Assignor agrees to assign, and hereby does assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, and hereby does sell, assign and transfer unto

Obrist Closures Switzerland Gmbh, Romerstrasse 83, Reinach, Switzerland (the "Assignee")

a corporation organized under the laws of Switzerland, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to: (1) the Inventions, (2) <u>application serial number 13/514,366</u> (the "Current Application") and any invention(s) (including without limitation, improvement(s)) set forth therein; and (3) any and all applications (and all rights and inventions therein) that claim the benefit of or priority to the Current Application (including without limitation any and all nonprovisional applications, continuations, continuations, in-part, divisionals, renewals of, International Applications, national stage applications, foreign counterpart applications, and substitutes); and (4) all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted for any of the foregoing in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions thereof. Assignor requests that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

Assignor agrees that, when requested, Assignor will, without charge to said Assignee but at his expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Assignor authorizes and empowers said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention, and the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention or treaty which may henceforth be substituted for said treaties and conventions, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country Page 1 of 2

Assignment of U.S. Patent Application serial number 13/514,366 1/2345472.1 for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

Assignor represents and covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that Assignor has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and with the intent to be bound, the inventor identified above signs his name hereto below.

Darren

[Notary Seal]

Witness Signature

MAGON Bucc

Witness Typed Name

Themas

Witness Signature

21-6-12 Date

THOMAS COX Witness Typed Name

Page 2 of 2 Assignment of U.S. Patent Application serial number 13/514,366 1/2345472.1

<u>21-6-2012</u> Date

21-6-12 Date

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

I, Jamie Fox, residing at 4 MARBOLL RD, HORLICH, WRITHIN, UK ("Assignor") state that I am an original co-inventor of the inventions relating to the

### A CHILD-RESISTANT CLOSURE

described in <u>U.S. Patent Application serial number 13/514,366</u> (such inventions and description being the "Inventions"). Assignor agrees to assign, and hereby does assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, and hereby does sell, assign and transfer unto

# Obrist Closures Switzerland Gmbh, Romerstrasse 83, Reinach, Switzerland (the "Assignee")

a corporation organized under the laws of Switzerland, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to: (1) the Inventions, (2) <u>application serial number 13/514,366</u> (the "Current Application") and any invention(s) (including without limitation, improvement(s)) set forth therein; and (3) any and all applications (and all rights and inventions therein) that claim the benefit of or priority to the Current Application, including without limitation any and all nonprovisional applications, continuations, continuations, foreign counterpart applications, and substitutes); and (4) all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted for any of the foregoing in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions thereof. Assignor requests that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

Assignor agrees that, when requested, Assignor will, without charge to said Assignee but at his expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Assignor authorizes and empowers said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention, and the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention or treaty which may henceforth be substituted for said treaties and conventions, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country Page 1 of 2

Assignment of U.S. Patent Application serial number 13/514,366 1/2345471.1

## PATENT REEL: 028567 FRAME: 0386

for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

Assignor represents and covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that Assignor has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and with the intent to be bound, the inventor identified above signs his name hereto below.

Jamie

21.6.2012 Date

Date

[Notary Seal]

KAUC

Witness Signature

MARTIN BULL

Witness Typed Name

Thomas Witness Signature

<u>21-6-2012</u> Date

21-6-12

THOMAS COX Witness Typed Name

Page 2 of 2

Assignment of U.S. Patent Application serial number 13/514,366 1/2345471.1

**RECORDED: 07/17/2012**